

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 17 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S248125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Banc

In re CHRISTOPHER LEE WHITE,

Petitioner,

On Habeas Corpus

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AS
AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER (RULE
8.520(f) AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert M. Sanger, SBN 58214
SANGER SWYSEN & DUNKLE
125 East De La Guerra Street, Suite 102
Santa Barbara, California 93101
(805) 962-4887
rmsteam@sangerswysen.com
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae* CACJ

Stephen K. Dunkle, SBN 227136
Chair, CACJ *Amicus Curiae* Committee
SANGER SWYSEN & DUNKLE
125 East De La Guerra Street, Suite 102
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 962-4887
sdunkle@sangerswysen.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* CACJ

RECEIVED

OCT 11 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S248125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Banc

In re CHRISTOPHER LEE WHITE,

Petitioner,

On Habeas Corpus

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AS
AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER (RULE
8.520(f) AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert M. Sanger, SBN 58214
SANGER SWYSEN & DUNKLE
125 East De La Guerra Street, Suite 102
Santa Barbara, California 93101
(805) 962-4887
rmsteam@sangerswysen.com
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae* CACJ

Stephen K. Dunkle, SBN 227136
Chair, CACJ *Amicus Curiae* Committee
SANGER SWYSEN & DUNKLE
125 East De La Guerra Street, Suite 102
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 962-4887
sdunkle@sangerswysen.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* CACJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>4</u>
APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE TO APPEAR AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER (RULE 8.520(f))	<u>8</u>
A. Identification of CACJ	<u>8</u>
B. Statement of Interest	<u>9</u>
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER CHRISTOPHER LEE WHITE (RULE 8.520(f)(1))	<u>13</u>
INTRODUCTION	<u>13</u>
I. LIBERTY IS THE NORM AND CONSTITUTES A FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT ENFORCED BY DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION	<u>15</u>
II. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RULES MUST BE ROBUST AND RELIABLE	<u>23</u>
III. THE PROCEDURES UNDER SECTIONS 12(B) OR 28(F)(3) ARE NOT PREDICTIVE SUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE WHO SHOULD BE DETAINED AND WHO SHOULD BE RELEASED	<u>26</u>
IV. THE PASSAGE OF SENATE BILL 10 DOES NOT RESOLVE THE ISSUES RAISED BY PETITIONER	<u>31</u>

CONCLUSION 41
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 43
PROOF OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579	<u>26, 29, 39</u>
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 137	<u>26, 29, 39</u>
<i>Sargon v. Univ. Southern Cal.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	<u>26, 29, 30, 31, 39</u>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739, 755	<u>16, 23</u>

STATE CASES

<i>In re Pipinos</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 189	<u>38</u>
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	<u>20</u>
<i>In re Antazo</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 100	<u>31</u>
<i>In re Podesto</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 921	<u>38</u>
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	<u>20</u>
<i>People v. Barrow</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 721	<u>20</u>
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236	<u>31</u>
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858	<u>20</u>
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584	<u>31</u>
<i>Westbrook v. Mihaly</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 765	<u>31</u>

FEDERAL STATUTES

Government Code § 27771 31

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Const. Article I, § 28(f) 22

Cal. Const. Art I, § 12(b)(2) 11, 14

Cal. Const. Art I, § 12(b)(3) 11, 14

Cal. Const. Art I, § 28(f)(3) 11, 14, 20, 21, 24-29, 31, 42

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 28(a)(4) 19, 20

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 1 17

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 12 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 42

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 12(c) 18, 19, 24, 25, 31

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 28 19

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 28(a) 24

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 28(b) 24

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 28(c) 24

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 6 17

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 7 17

Cal. Const. Art. II, § 10(b) 20

Cal. Const. Art.I, § 12(b) 11, 14, 19-21, 24-26, 28, 29, 31

California Rules of Court, Rule 14 (c)(1)	<u>43</u>
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(1)	<u>8, 13</u>
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(4)	<u>8</u>
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(5)	<u>8</u>
Penal Code § 1320.10	<u>34</u>
Penal Code § 1320.13(h)	<u>36</u>
Penal Code § 1320.16	<u>36</u>
Penal Code § 1320.19	<u>37</u>
Penal Code § 1320.23.	<u>32</u>
Penal Code § 1320.33	<u>32</u>
Penal Code § 1320.34	<u>31</u>
Penal Code § 1320.7	<u>32</u>
Penal Code § 1320.7(f)	<u>33, 39</u>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Research Council. STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD. The National Academies Press. Washington DC. (2009) 128	<u>40</u>
Anatole France, <i>The Red Lily</i> , Chapter VII (1894)	<u>41</u>
Lauryn P. Gouldin, <i>Defining Flight Risk</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 677, 729–35 (2018)	<u>27</u>

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology
(PCAST), *Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring
Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (September
2016) 40

Sandra G. Mayson, *Dangerous Defendants*, 127 Yale L.J. 490
(2018) 29
